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148B.175 COMPLAINTS; INVESTIGATION AND HEARING.
[For text of subds 1 to 4, see M.S.2006]

Subd. 5. Access to data and records. In addition to ordering a physical or mental ex-
amination or chemical dependency evaluation and notwithstanding section 13.384, 144.651,
595.02, or any other law limiting access to medical or other health records, a board may ob-
tain data and health records relating to an applicant or licensee without the applicant’s or li-
censee’s consent if the board has probable cause to believe that an applicant or licensee has
engaged in conduct prohibited by section 214.10, or statute or rule enforced by the board. An
applicant, licensee, insurance company, health care facility, provider as defined in section
144.291, subdivision 2, paragraph (h), or government agency shall comply with any written
request of the board under this subdivision and is not liable in any action for damages for
releasing the data requested by the board if the data are released in accordance with a written
request made under this subdivision, unless the information is false and the person or entity
giving the information knew or had reason to know that the information was false. Informa-
tion on individuals obtained under this section is investigative data under section 13.41.

[For text of subds 6 to 11, see M.S5.2006]
History: 2007 ¢ 147 art 10 s 15

148B.50 DEFINITIONS.
[For text of subds 1 to 4, see M.S5.2006]

Subd. 5. Scope of practice. (a) The scope of practice of a licensed professional coun-
selor includes, but is not limited to:

(1) the implementation of professional counseling treatment interventions including
evaluation, treatment planning, assessment, and referral;

(2) direct counseling services to individuals, groups, and families;

(3) counseling strategies that effectively respond to multicultural populations;

(4) knowledge of relevant laws and ethics impacting practice;

(5) crisis intervention;

(6) consultation; and

(7) program evaluation and applied research.

(b) For the purposes of paragraph (a), clause (1), “professional counseling treatment
interventions” means the application of cognitive, affective, behavioral, systemic, and com-
munity counseling strategies which include principles of human development, wellness, and
pathology. Counselors provide mental health services for clients whose symptoms signifi-
cantly interfere with daily functioning and would most likely not improve in a reasonable
time period without intervention.
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(c) Licensed professional counseling does not include activities or services undertaken
by persons listed in section 148B.592, or the performance of any act that licensed profession-
al counselors are not educated and trained to perform.

History: 2007 ¢ 123 s 37

148B.53 REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSURE.

Subdivision 1. General requirements. (a) To be licensed as a licensed professional
counselor (LPC), an applicant must provide evidence satisfactory to the board that the appli-
cant:

(1) is at least 18 years of age;

(2) is of good moral character;

(3) has completed a master’s or doctoral degree program in counseling or a related field,
as determined by the board based on the criteria in paragraph (b), that includes a minimum of
48 semester hours or 72 quarter hours and a supervised field experience of not fewer than 700
hours that is counseling in nature;

(4) has submitted to the board a plan for supervision during the first 2,000 hours of pro-
fessional practice or has submitted proof of supervised professional practice that is accept-
able to the board; and

(5) has demonstrated competence in professional counseling by passing the National
Counseling Exam (NCE) administered by the National Board for Certified Counselors, Inc.
(NBCC) or an equivalent national examination as determined by the board, and ethical, oral,
and situational examinations if prescribed by the board.

(b) The degree described in paragraph (a), clause (3), must be from a counseling pro-
gram recognized by the Council for Accreditation of Counseling and Related Education Pro-
grams (CACREDP) or from an institution of higher education that is accredited by a regional
accrediting organization recognized by the Council for Higher Education Accreditation
(CHEA). Specific academic course content and training must include course work in each of
the following subject areas:

_ (1) the helping relationship, including counseling theory and practice;

(2) human growth and development;

(3) lifestyle and career development;

(4) group dynamics, processes, counseling, and consulting;

(5) assessment and appraisal;

(6) social and cultural foundations, including multicultural issues;

(7) principles of etiology, treatment planning, and prevention of mental and emotional
disorders and dysfunctional behavior;

(8) family counseling and therapy;

(9) research and evaluation; and

(10) professional counseling orientation and ethics.

(c) To be licensed as a professional counselor, a psychological practitioner licensed un-~
der section 148.908 need only show evidence of licensure under that section and is not re~
quired to comply with paragraph (a), clauses (1) to (3) and (5), or paragraph (b).

(d) To be licensed as a professional counselor, a Minnesota licensed psychologist need
only show evidence of licensure from the Minnesota Board of Psychology and is not required
to comply with paragraph (a) or (b).

Subd. 3. Fee. Nonrefundable fees are as follows:

(1) initial license application fee for licensed professional counseling (LPC) — $150;

(2) initial license fee for LPC — $250;

(3) annual active license renewal fee for LPC — $250 or equivalent;

(4) annual inactive license renewal fee for LPC — $125;

(5) initial license application fee for licensed professional clinical counseling (LPCC) —
$150;
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(6) initial license fee for LPCC — $250;

(7) annual active license renewal fee for LPCC — $250 or equivalent;
(8) annual inactive license renewal fee for LPCC — $125;

(9) license renewal late fee — $100 per month or portion thereof;

(10) copy of board order or stipulation — $10;

(11) certificate of good standing or license verification — $25;

(12) duplicate certificate fee — $25;

(13) professional firm renewal fee — $25;

(14) sponsor application for approval of a continuing education course — $60;
(15) initial registration fee — $50;

(16) annual registration renewal fee — $25; and

(17) approved supervisor application processing fee — $30.

History: 2007 ¢ 123 s 38,39; 2007 ¢ 147 art 9 s 30

1488.5301 LICENSED PROFESSIONAL CLINICAL COUNSELOR.

Subdivision 1. General requirements. (a) To be licensed as a licensed professional
clinical counselor (LPCC), an applicant must provide satisfactory evidence to the board that
the applicant:

(1) is at least 18 years of age;

(2) is of good moral character;

(3) has completed a master’s or doctoral degree program in counseling or a related field,
as determined by the board based on the criteria in items (i) to (x), that includes a minimum of
48 semester hours or 72 quarter hours and a supervised field experience in counseling that is
not fewer than 700 hours. The degree must be from a counseling program recognized by the
Council for Accreditation of Counseling and Related Education Programs (CACREP) or
from an institution of higher education that is accredited by a regional accrediting organiza-
tion recognized by the Council for Higher Education Accreditation (CHEA). Specific aca-
demic course content and training must include coursework in each of the following subject
areas:

(i) helping relationship, including counseling theory and practice;

(i1) human growth and development;

(iii) lifestyle and career development;

(iv) group dynamics, processes, counseling, and consulting;

(v) assessment and appraisal;

(vi) social and cultural foundations, including multicultural issues;

(vii) principles of etiology, treatment planning, and prevention of mental and emotional
disorders and dysfunctional behavior;

(viii) family counseling and therapy;

(ix) research and evaluation; and

(x) professional counseling orientation and ethics;

(4) has demonstrated competence in professional counseling by passing the National
Clinical Mental Health Counseling Examination (NCMHCE), administered by the National
Board for Certified Counselors, Inc. INBCC) and ethical, oral, and situational examinations
as prescribed by the board. In lieu of the NCMHCE, applicants who have taken and passed
the National Counselor Examination (NCE) administered by the NBCC, or another board—
approved examination, need only take and pass the Examination of Clinical Counseling
Practice (ECCP) administered by the NBCC;

(5) has earned graduate-level semester credits or quarter—credit equivalents in the fol-
lowing clinical content areas as follows:

(i) six credits in diagnostic assessment for child or adult mental disorders; normative
development; and psychopathology, including developmental psychopathology;
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(ii) three credits in clinical treatment planning, with measurable goals;

(iii) six credits in clinical intervention methods informed by research evidence and
community standards of practice;

(iv) three credits in evaluation methodologies regarding the effectiveness of interven-
tions;

(v) three credits in professional ethics applied to clinical practice; and

(vi) three credits in cultural diversity; and

(6) has demonstrated successful completion of 4,000 hours of supervised, post-mas-
ter’s degree professional practice in the delivery of clinical services in the diagnosis and
treatment of child and adult mental illnesses and disorders, conducted according to subdivi-
sion 2.

(b) If coursework in paragraph (a) was not completed as part of the degree program re-
quired by paragraph (a), clause (3), the coursework must be taken and passed for credit, and
must be earned from a counseling program or institution that meets the requirements of para-
graph (a), clause (3). . _

Subd. 2. Supervision. (a) To qualify as a LPCC, an applicant must have completed
4,000 hours of post-master’s degree supervised professional practice in the delivery of clini-
cal services in the diagnosis and treatment of mental ilinesses and disorders in both children
and adults. The supervised practice shall be conducted according to the requirements in para-
graphs (b) to (e).

(b) The supervision must have been received under a contract that defines clinical prac-
tice and supervision from a mental health professional as defined in section 245.462, subdi-
vision 18, clauses (1) to (6), or 245.4871, subdivision 27, clauses (1) to (6), or by a board—-ap-
proved supervisor, who has at least two years of postlicensure experience in the delivery of
clinical services in the diagnosis and treatment of mental illnesses and disorders.

(c) The supervision must be obtained at the rate of two hours of supervision per 40 hours
of professional practice. The supervision must be evenly distributed over the course of the
supervised professional practice. At least 75 percent of the required supervision hours must
be received in person. The remaining 25 percent of the required hours may be received by
telephone or by audio or audiovisual electronic device. At least 50 percent of the required
hours of supervision must be received on an individual basis. The remaining 50 percent may
be received in a group setting.

(d) The supervised practice must include at least 1,800 hours of clinical client contact.

(e) The supervised practice must be clinical practice. Supervision includes the observa-
tion by the supervisor of the successful application of professional counseling knowledge,
skills, and values in the differential diagnosis and treatment of psychosocial function, dis-
ability, or impairment, including addictions and emotional, mental, and behavioral disor-
ders.

Subd. 3. Conversion from licensed professional counselor to licensed professional
clinical counselor. (a) Until August 1, 2011, an individual currently licensed in the state of
Minnesota as a licensed professional counselor may convert to a LPCC by providing evi-
dence satisfactory to the board that the applicant has met the following requirements:

(1) is at least 18 years of age;

(2) is of good moral character;

(3) has a license that is active and in good standing;

(4) has no complaints pending, uncompleted disciplinary orders, or corrective action
agreements;

(5) has completed a master’s or doctoral degree program in counseling or a related field,
as determined by the board, and whose degree was from a counseling program recognized by

- CACREP or from an institution of higher education that is accredited by a regional accredit-
ing organization recognized by CHEA; :

(6) has earned 24 graduate—level semester credits or quarter—credit equivalents in clini-
cal coursework which includes content in the following clinical areas:
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(i) diagnostic assessment for child and adult mental disorders; normative development;
and psychopathology, including developmental psychopathology;

(i1) clinical treatment planning, with measurable goals;

(iii) clinical intervention methods informed by research evidence and community stan-
dards of practice;

(iv) evaluation methodologies regarding the effectiveness of interventions;

(v) professional ethics applied to clinical practice; and

(vi) cultural diversity;

(7) has demonstrated, to the satisfaction of the board, successful completion of 4,000
hours of supervised, post-master’s degree professional practice in the delivery of clinical
services in the diagnosis and treatment of child and adult mental illnesses and disorders; and

(8) has paid the LPCC application and licensure fees required in section 148B.53, sub-
division 3.

(b) If the coursework in paragraph (a) was not completed as part of the degree program
required by paragraph (a), clause (5), the coursework must be taken and passed for credit, and
must be earned from a counseling program or institution that meets the requirements in para-
graph (a), clause (5).

(c) This subdivision expires August 1, 2011.

Subd. 4. Conversion to licensed professional clinical counselor after Angust 1,
2011. An individual licensed in the state of Minnesota as a licensed professional counselor
may convert to a LPCC by providing evidence satisfactory to the board that the applicant has
met the requirements of subdivisions 1 and 2, subject to the following:

(1) the individual’s license must be active and in good standing;

(2) the individual must not have any complaints pending, uncompleted disciplinary or-
ders, or corrective action agreements; and

(3) the individual has paid the LPCC application and licensure fees required in section
148B.53, subdivision 3.

Subd. 5. Scope of practice. The scope of practice of a LPCC shall include all those
services provided by mental health professionals as defined in sections 245.462, subdivision
18, and 245.4871, subdivision 27.

Subd. 6. Jurisdiction. LPCC’s are subject to the board’s statutes and rules to the same
extent as licensed professional counselors.

History: 2007 ¢ 123 s 40

148B.532 DEGREES FROM FOREIGN INSTITUTIONS.

Subdivision 1. Scope and documentation. In addition to meeting all other licensure
requirements, an applicant for licensure whose degree was received from a foreign degree
program that is not recognized by the Council for Accreditation of Counseling and Related
Education Programs (CACREP) or from a foreign institution of higher education that is not
accredited by a regional accrediting organization recognized by the Council for Higher
Education Accreditation (CHEA) must fulfill the requirements of this section, providing cer-
tified English translations of board—required relevant documentation.

Subd. 2. Education evaluation. An applicant for licensure as a licensed professional
counselor must present evidence of completion of a degree equivalent to that required in sec-
tion 148B.53, subdivision 1, paragraphs (a), clause (3), and (b). An applicant for licensure as
a licensed professional clinical counselor must present evidence of completion of a degree
equivalent to that required in section 148B.5301, subdivision 1, paragraph (a), clause (3).
This evidence must be evaluated by the board with the assistance of a credentials evaluation
service familiar with educational standards and professional qualification. The evaluation
must be sent directly to the board from the evaluating agency. Agencies providing evaluation
services must be accepted by the National Board for Certified Counselors, Inc. The applicant
shall be responsible for the expenses incurred as a result of the evaluation.

History: 2007 ¢ 123 s 41
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148B.55 [Repealed, 2007 ¢ 13 art 2 s 10}

148B.555 EXPERIENCED COUNSELOR TRANSITION.

(a) An applicant for licensure who, prior to December 31, 2003, completed a master’s or
doctoral degree program in counseling or a related field, as determined by the board, and
whose degree was from a counseling program recognized by the Council for Accreditation of
Counseling and Related Education Programs (CACREP) or from an institution of higher
education that is accredited by a regional accrediting organization recognized by the Council
for Higher Education Accreditation (CHEA), need not comply with the requirements of sec-
tion 148B.53, subdivision 1, paragraph (a), clause (3), or (b), so long as the applicant can
document five years of full-time postdegree work experience within the practice of profes-
sional counseling as defined under section 148B.50, subdivisions 4 and 5.

(b) This section expires July 1, 2008.
History: 2007 ¢ 123 5 42

148B.59 GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION; FORMS OF DISCIPLINARY
ACTION; RESTORATION OF LICENSE.
(a) The board may impose disciplinary action as described in paragraph (b) against an
applicant or licensee whom the board, by a preponderance of the evidence, determines:
(1) has violated a statute, rule, or order that the board issued or is empowered to enforce;

(2) has engaged in fraudulent, deceptive, or dishonest conduct, whether or not the con-
duct relates to the practice of licensed professional counseling, that adversely affects the per-
son’s ability or fitness to practice professional counseling;

(3) has engaged in unprofessional conduct or any other conduct which has the potential
for causing harm to the public, including any departure from or failure to conform to the
minimum standards of acceptable and prevailing practice without actual injury having to be
established;

(4) has been convicted of or has pled guilty or nolo contendere to a felony or other crime,
an element of which is dishonesty or fraud, or has been shown to have engaged in acts or
practices tending to show that the applicant or licensee is incompetent or has engaged in con-
duct reflecting adversely on the applicant’s or licensee’s ability or fitness to engage in the
practice of professional counseling;

(5) has employed fraud or deception in obtaining or renewing a license, or in passing an
examination;

(6) has had any counseling license, certificate, registration, privilege to take an ex-
amination, or other similar authority denied, revoked, suspended, canceled, limited, or not
renewed for cause in any jurisdiction or has surrendered or voluntarily terminated a license
or certificate during a board investigation of a complaint, as part of a disciplinary order, or
while under a disciplinary order;

(7) has failed to meet any requirement for the issuance or renewal of the person’s li-
cense. The burden of proof is on the applicant or licensee to demonstrate the qualifications or
satisfy the requirements for a license under the Licensed Professional Counseling Act;

(8) has failed to cooperate with an investigation of the board;

(9) has demonstrated an inability to practice professional counseling with reasonable
skill and safety to clients due to any mental or physical illness or condition;

(10) has engaged in fee splitting. This clause does not apply to the distribution of reve-
nues from a partnership, group practice, nonprofit corporation, or professional corporation
to its partners, shareholders, members, or employees if the revenues consist only of fees for
services performed by the licensee or under a licensee’s administrative authority. Fee split-
ting includes, but is not limited to:

(i) dividing fees with another person or a professional corporation, unless the division is
in proportion to the services provided and the responsibility assumed by each professional;
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(ii) referring a client to any health care provider as defined in sections 144.291 to
144.298 in which the referring licensee has a significant financial interest, unless the licensee
has disclosed in advance to the client the licensee’s own financial interest; and

(iif) paying, offering to pay, receiving, or agreeing to receive a commission, rebate, or
remuneration, directly or indirectly, primarily for the referral of clients;

(11) has engaged in conduct with a client that is sexual or may reasonably be interpreted
by the client as sexual, or in any verbal behavior that is seductive or sexually demcaning to a
client;

(12) has been subject to a corrective action or similar action in another jurisdiction or by
another regulatory authority; or

(13) has been adjudicated as mentally incompetent, mentally ill, or developmentally
disabled or as a chemically dependent person, a person dangerous to the public, a sexually
dangerous person, or a person who has a sexual psychopathic personality by a court of com-
petent jurisdiction within this state or an equivalent adjudication from another state. Adju-
dication automatically suspends a license for the duration thereof unless the board orders
otherwise. '

(b) If grounds for disciplinary action exist under paragraph (a), the board may take one
or more of the following actions:

(1) refuse to grant or renew a license;
(2) revoke a license;
(3) suspend a license;

(4) impose limitations or conditions on a licensee’s practice of professional counseling,
including, but not limited to, limiting the scope of practice to designated competencies, im-
posing retraining or rehabilitation requirements, requiring the licensee to practice under su-
pervision, or conditioning continued practice on the demonstration of knowledge or skill by
appropriate examination or other review of skill and competence;

(5) censure or reprimand the licensee;

(6) refuse to permit an applicant to take the licensure examination or refuse to release an
applicant’s examination grade if the board finds that it is in the public interest; or

(7) impose a civil penalty not exceeding $10,000 for each separate violation, the amount
of the civil penalty to be fixed so as to deprive the applicant or licensee of any economic ad-
vantage gained by reason of the violation charged, to discourage similar violations or to re-
imburse the board for the cost of the investigation and proceeding, including, but not limited
to, fees paid for services provided by the Office of Administrative Hearings, legal and inves-
tigative services provided by the Office of the Attorney General, court reporters, witnesses,
reproduction of records, board members’ per diem compensation, board staff time, and trav-
el costs and expenses incurred by board staff and board members.

(c) In lieu of or in addition to paragraph (b), the board may require, as a condition of
continued licensure, termination of suspension, reinstatement of license, examination, or re-
lease of examination grades, that the applicant or licensee:

(1) submit to a quality review, as specified by the board, of the applicant’s or licensee’s
ability, skills, or quality of work; and

(2) complete to the satisfaction of the board educational courses specified by the board.
The board may also refer a licensee, if appropriate, to the health professionals services pro-
gram described in sections 214.31 to 214.37.

(d) Service of the order is effective if the order is served on the applicant, licensee, or
counsel of record personally or by mail to the most recent address provided to the board for
the licensee, applicant, or counsel of record. The order shall state the reasons for the entry of
the order.

History: 2007 ¢ 147 art 10 s 15
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148B.5905 MENTAL, PHYSICAL, OR CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY EXAMINA-
TION OR EVALUATION; ACCESS TO MEDICAL DATA.

() If the board has probable cause to believe section 148B.59, paragraph (a), clause (9),
applies to a licensee or applicant, the board may direct the person to submit to a mental,
physical, or chemical dependency examination or evaluation, For the purpose of this section,
every licensee and applicant is deemed to have consented to submit to a mental, physical, or
chemical dependency examination or evaluation when directed in writing by the board and to
have waived all objections to the admissibility of the examining professionals’ testimony or
examination reports on the grounds that the testimony or examination reports constitute a
privileged communication. Failure of a licensee or applicant to submit to an examination
when directed by the board constitutes an admission of the allegations against the person,
unless the failure was due to circumstances beyond the person’s control, in which case a de-
fault and final order may be entered without the taking of testimony or presentation of evi-
dence. A licensee or applicant affected under this paragraph shall at reasonable intervals be
given an opportunity to demonstrate that the person-can resume the competent practice of
licensed professional counseling with reasonable skill and safety to the public. In any pro-
ceeding under this paragraph, neither the record of proceedings nor the orders entered by the
board shall be used against a licensee or applicant in any other proceeding.

(b) In addition to ordering a physical or mental examination, the board may, notwith-
standing section 13.384, 144.651, or any other law limiting access. to medical or other health
data, obtain medical data and health records relating to a licensee or applicant without the
licensee’s or applicant’s consent if the board has probable cause to believe that section
148B.59, paragraph (a), clause (9), applies to the licensee or applicant. The medical data may
be requested from a provider, as defined in section 144.291, subdivision 2, paragraph (h); an
insurance company; or a government agency, including the Department of Human Services.
A provider, insurance company, or government agency shall comply with any written re-
quest of the board under this subdivision and is not liable in any action for damages for releas-
ing the data requested by the board if the data are released pursuant to a written request under
this subdivision, unless the information is false and the provider giving the information
knew, or had reason to believe, the information was false. Information obtained under this
subdivision is classified as private under sections 13.01 to 13.87.

History: 2007 ¢ 147 art 10s 15

148B.5925 ASSESSMENT TOOL SECURITY.

Notwithstanding section 144.292, subdivisions 2 and 5, a provider shall not be required
to provide copies of assessment tools, assessment tool materials, or scoring keys to any indi-
vidual who has completed an assessment tool or to an individual not qualified to administer,
score, and interpret the assessment tool, if the provider reasonably determines that access
would compromise the objectivity, fairness, or integrity of the testing process for the individ-
ual or others. If the provider makes this determination, the provider shall, at the discretion of
the individual who has completed the assessment tool, release the information either to
another provider who is qualified to administer, score, and interpret the assessment tool or
furnish a summary of the assessment tool results to the individual or to a third party desig-
nated by the individual. '

History: 2007 ¢ 147 art 10 s 15

148B.68 PROHIBITED CONDUCT.

Subdivision 1. Prohibited conduct. The committee may impose disciplinary action as
described in section 148B.69 against any unlicensed mental health practitioner. The follow-
ing conduct is prohibited and is grounds for disciplinary action:

(a) Conviction of a crime, including a finding or verdict of guilt, an admission of guilt,
or a no contest plea, in any court in Minnesota or any other jurisdiction in the United States,
reasonably related to the provision of mental health services. Conviction, as used in this sub-
division, includes a conviction of an offense which, if committed in this state, would be
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deemed a felony or gross misdemeanor without regard to its designation elsewhere, or a
criminal proceeding where a finding or verdict of guilty is made or returned but the adjudica-
tion of guilt is either withheld or not entered.

(b) Conviction of crimes against persons. For purposes of this chapter, a crime against a
person means violations of the following: sections 609.185; 609.19; 609.195; 609.20;
609.205; 609.21; 609.215; 609.221; 609.222; 609.223; 609.224; 609.2242; 609.23;
609.231; 609.2325; 609.233; 609.2335; 609.235; 609.24; 609.245; 609.25; 609.255;
609.26, subdivision 1, clause (1) or (2); 609.265; 609.342; 609.343; 609.344; 609.345;
609.365; 609.498, subdivision 1; 609.50, clause (1); 609.561; 609.562; 609.595; and 609.72,
subdivision 3.

(c) Failure to comply with the self—reporting requirements of section 148B.63, subdivi-
sion 7.

(d) Engaging in sexual contact with a client or former client as defined in section
148A.01, or engaging in contact that may be reasonably interpreted by a client as sexual, or
engaging in any verbal behavior that is seductive or sexually demeaning to the patient, or
engaging in sexual exploitation of a client or former client.

(e) Advertising that is false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading.

(f) Conduct likely to deceive, defraud, or harm the public; or demonstrating a willful or
careless disregard for the health, welfare, or safety of a client; or any other practice that may
create unnecessary danger to any client’s life, health, or safety, in any of which cases, proof of
actual injury need not be established.

(g) Adjudication as mentally incompetent, or as a person who is dangerous to self, or
adjudication pursuant to chapter 253B, as chemically dependent, mentally ill, developmen-
tally disabled, mentally ill and dangerous to the public, or as a sexual psychopathic personali-
ty or sexually dangerous person.

(h) Inability to provide mental health services with reasonable safety to clients.

(i) The habitual overindulgence in the use of or the dependence on intoxicating liquors.

(j) Improper or unauthorized personal or other use of any legend drugs as defined in
chapter 151, any chemicals as defined in chapter 151, or any controlled substance as detined
in chapter 152.

(k) Revealing a communication from, or relating to, a client except when otherwisc re-
quired or permitted by law.

(1) Failure to comply with a client’s request made under sections 144.291 to 144.298, or
to furnish a client record or report required by law.

(m) Splitting fees or promising to pay a portion of a fee to any other professional other
than for services rendered by the other professional to the client.

(n) Engaging in abusive or fraudulent billing practices, including violations of the fed-
eral Medicare and Medicaid laws or state medical assistance laws.

(o) Failure to make reports as required by section 148B.63, or cooperate with an inves-
tigation of the office.

(p) Obtaining money, property, or services from a client, other than reasonable fees for
services provided to the client, through the use of undue influence, harassment, duress,
deception, or fraud.

(q) Undertaking or continuing a professional relationship with a client in which the ob-
jectivity of the professional would be impaired. _

(r) Failure to provide the client with a copy of the client bill of rights or violation of any
provision of the client bill of rights.

(s) Violating any order issued by the committee.

(t) Failure to comply with sections 148B.60 to 148B.71, and the rules adopted under
those sections. )

(u) Failure to comply with any additional disciplinary grounds established by the com-
missioner by rule.
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(v) Revocation, suspension, restriction, limitation, or other disciplinary action against
the mental health practitioner’s license, certificate, registration, or right of practice in this or
another state or jurisdiction, for offenses that would be subject to disciplinary action in this
state, or failure to report to the Office of Mental Health Practice that charges regarding the
practitioner’s license, certificate, registration, or right of practice have been brought in this or
another state or jurisdiction.

(w) Bartering for services with a client.
[Fortext of subd 2, see M.S.2006]

Subd. 3. Examination; access to medical data. (a) If the committee has probable cause
to believe that an unlicensed mental health practitioner has engaged in conduct prohibited by
subdivision 1, paragraph (g), (h), (i), or (j), the committee may issue an order directing the
practitioner to submit to a mental or physical examination or chemical dependency evalua-
tion. For the purpose of this subdivision, every unlicensed mental health practitioner is
deemed to have consented to submit to a mental or physical examination or chemical depen-
dency evaluation when ordered to do so in writing by the committee and further to have
waived all objections to the admissibility of the testimony or examination reports of the
health care provider performing the examination or evaluation on the grounds that the same
constitute a privileged communication. Failure of an unlicensed mental health practitioner to
submit to an examination or evaluation when ordered, unless the failure was due to circum-
stances beyond the practitioner’s control, constitutes an admission that the unlicensed men-
tal health practitioner violated subdivision 1, paragraph (g), (h), (i), or (j), based on the fac-
tual specifications in the examination or evaluation order and may result in a default and final
disciplinary order being entered after a contested case hearing. An unlicensed mental health
practitioner affected under this paragraph shall at reasonable intervals be given an opportuni-
ty to demonstrate that the practitioner can resume the provision of mental health services
with reasonable safety to clients. In any proceeding under this paragraph, neither the record
of proceedings nor the orders entered by the committee shall be used against a mental health
practitioner in any other proceeding.

(b) In addition to ordering a physical or mental examination or chemical dependency
evaluation, the committee may, notwithstanding section 13.384, 144.651, 595.02, or any
other law limiting access to medical or other health data, obtain medical data and health
records relating to an unlicensed mental health practitioner without the practitioner’s con-
sent if the committee has probable cause to believe that a practitioner has engaged in conduct
prohibited by subdivision 1, paragraph (g), (h), (i), or (j). The medical data may be requested
from a health care professional, as defined in section 144.291, subdivision 2, paragraph (h),
an insurance company, or a government agency, including the Department of Human Ser-
vices. A health care professional, insurance company, or government agency shall comply
with any written request of the committee under this subdivision and is not liable in any ac-
tion for damages for releasing the data requested by the committee if the data are released
pursuant to a written request under this subdivision, unless the information is false and the
person or organization giving the information knew, or had reason to believe, the information
was false. Information obtained under this subdivision is private data under section 13.41.

History: 2007 c 147 art 10s 15

148B.71 MENTAL HEALTH CLIENT BILL OF RIGHTS.

Subdivision 1. Scope. All unlicensed mental health practitioners, other than those pro-
viding services in a facility or program licensed by the committee or the commissioner of
human services, shall provide to each client prior to providing treatment a written copy of the
mental health client bill of rights. A copy must also be posted in a prominent location in the
office of the mental health practitioner. Reasonable accommodations shall be made for those
clients who cannot read or who have communication impairments and those who do not read
or speak English. The mental health client bill of rights shall include the following:

(a) the name, title, business address, and tclephone number of the practitioner;
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(b) the degrees, training, experience, or other qualifications of the practitioner, fol-
lowed by the following statement in bold print:

“THE STATE OF MINNESOTA HAS NOT ADOPTED UNIFORM EDUCATIONAL
AND TRAINING STANDARDS FOR ALL MENTAL HEALTH PRACTITIONERS.
THIS STATEMENT OF CREDENTIALS IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.”

(c) the name, business address, and telephone number of the practitioner’s supervisor, if
any;

(d) notice that a client has the right to file a complaint with the practitioner’s supervisor,
if any, and the procedure for filing complaints;

(e) the name, address, and telephone number of the Office of Mental Health Practice and
notice that a client may file complaints with the office;

(f) the practitioner’s fees per unit of service, the practitioner’s method of billing for such
fees, the names of any insurance companies that have agreed to reimburse the practitioner, or
health maintenance organizations with whom the practitioner contracts to provide service,
whether the practitioner accepts Medicare, medical assistance, or general assistance medical
care, and whether the practitioner is willing to accept partial payment, or to waive payment,
and in what circumstances;

(g) a statement that the client has a right to reasonable notice of changes in services or
charges;

(h) a brief summary, in plain language, of the theoretical approach used by the practi-
tioner in treating patients;

(i) notice that the client has a right to complete and current information concerning the
practitioner’s assessment and recommended course of treatment, including the expected
duration of treatment;

(j) a statement that clients may expect courteous treatment and to be free from verbal,
physical, or sexual abuse by the practitioner;

(k) a statement that client records and transactions with the practitioner are confidential,
unless release of these records is authorized in writing by the client, or otherwise provided by
law;

(1) a statement of the client’s right to be allowed access to records and written informa-
tion from records in accordance with sections 144,291 to 144.298;

(m) a statement that other services may be available in the community, including where
information concerning services is available;

(n) a statement that the client has the right to choose freely among available practition-
ers, and to change practitioners after services have begun, within the limits of health insur-
ance, medical assistance, or other health programs;

(o) a statement that the client has a right to coordinated transfer when there will be a
change in the provider of services;

(p) a statement that the client may refuse services or treatment, unless otherwise pro-
vided by law; and

(q) a statement that the client may assert the client’s rights without retaliation.

[For text of subd 2, see M.S.2006]

History: 2007 ¢ 147 art 10 s 15
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